

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA  
CEDAR RAPIDS DIVISION

STATE OF KANSAS, STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, STATE OF IOWA, STATE OF ALABAMA, STATE OF ALASKA, STATE OF ARKANSAS, STATE FLORIDA, STATE OF GEORGIA, STATE OF IDAHO, STATE OF INDIANA, COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, STATE OF MISSOURI, STATE OF MONTANA, STATE OF NEBRASKA, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, STATE OF UTAH, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, LEADINGAGE KANSAS, LEADINGAGE SOUTH CAROLINA, LEADINGAGE IOWA, LEADINGAGE COLORADO, LEADINGAGE MARYLAND, LEADINGAGE MICHIGAN, LEADINGAGE MINNESOTA, LEADINGAGE MISSOURI, LEADINGAGE NEBRASKA, LEADINGAGE NEW JERSEY/DELAWARE, LEADINGAGE OHIO, LEADINGAGE OKLAHOMA, LEADINGAGE PA, SOUTH DAKOTA ASSOCIATION OF HEALTHCARE ORGANIZATIONS, LEADINGAGE SOUTHEAST, LEADINGAGE TENNESSEE, LEADINGAGE VIRGINIA, DOOLEY CENTER, WESLEY TOWERS,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES; and CHIQUITA BROOKS-LASURE, in her official capacity of Administrator of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-00110

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND  
ORAL ARGUMENT**

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND ORAL ARGUMENT**

Plaintiffs hereby move this Court for a preliminary injunction of Defendants' Final Rule, entitled "*Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Minimum Staffing Standards for Long-Term Care Facilities and Medicaid Institutional Payment Transparency Reporting.*" See 89 Fed. Reg. 40876 (May 10, 2024). In support of their motion, Plaintiffs attach a memorandum explaining the grounds for this motion (Exhibit 1), and supporting Exhibits 2-28.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 5

A. Congress enacts statutes that specify staffing requirements for LTC facilities..... 5

B. Congress did not to impose inflexible staffing mandates ..... 6

C. CMS issues the Final Rule that departs from past practice..... 8

1. The Abt Study ..... 8

2. Promulgation of the Final Rule..... 10

3. The Final Rule’s Requirements..... 11

4. CMS’s Omissions from the Final Rule..... 12

D. The Plaintiffs ..... 13

LEGAL STANDARD..... 17

ARGUMENT ..... 17

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS. .... 17

A. The Major Questions Doctrine ..... 17

B. CMS Does Not Even Have any Authorization to Issue the Final Rule ..... 19

1. The 24/7 RN Requirement ..... 20

2. The HPRD Requirements..... 21

3. Constitutional Doubt ..... 22

C. The Final Rule conflicts with statute ..... 23

D. The Final Rule is arbitrary and capricious. .... 24

1. Sharp Departure from Past Practice..... 25

2. Failure to Consider Reliance Interests ..... 26

3. Failure to Consider Important Aspects of the Problem ..... 28

II. PLAINTIFFS SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM AND THE COURT SHOULD WEIGH THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR..... 32

A. The Final Rule Irreparably Harms Plaintiffs. .... 32

B. The Balance of the Equities and Public Interest Favor Plaintiffs..... 35

III. AN INJUNCTION SHOULD APPLY NATIONWIDE. .... 35

CONCLUSION..... 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alab. Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health and Hum. Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	23
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass'n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) .....	36
<i>Calvin Klein Cosmetics Corp. v. Lenox Labs, Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 500 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>D.C. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	36
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	2, 17
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	25
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016) .....	25, 26, 28
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	20
<i>Guilford Coll. v. McAleenan</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 377 (M.D.N.C. 2019) .....	36
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	23
<i>In re Operation of Mo. River Sys. Litig.</i> , 421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	25
<i>Jordan v. Pugh</i> , No. CIV.A. 02-CV-01239MS, 2007 WL 2908931 (D. Colo. Oct. 4, 2007) .....	36
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	23
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	19
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	25
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 112 F.4th 531 (8th Cir. 2024) .....	36
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	23
<i>Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	36
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep't of Lab., Occupational Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022) .....	2, 19
<i>Nebraska v. Biden</i> , 52 F.4th 1044 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	35, 37
<i>New York v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	36
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) .....	21, 22
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	36
<i>S&amp;M Constructors, Inc. v. Foley Co.</i> , 959 F.2d 97 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. Mnuchin</i> , 984 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	35
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	24
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	35
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) .....	18
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	19

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1302 .....	19, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3 .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1396r .....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	36
Pub. L. No. 100-203, § 4201(a), 101 Stat. 1330-161 .....	7
Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 286 (July 30, 1965) .....	5
Pub. L. No. 92-603, § 278, 86 Stat. 1329, 1424-27 (1972) .....	6
